City of Carsoh City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: September 18, 2014 Agenda Date Requested: October 2, 2014
Time Requested: 10 minutes

To: Mayor and Supervisors

From: Parks and Recreation Department — Open Space Division

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To accept the recommendation of the Open Space Advisory
Committee to not pursue the purchase of any and all of the three parcels known collectively as the
Horsecreek Ranch. (Ann Bollinger)

Staff Summary: In March 2009, Carson City successfully completed an Agricultural Conservation
Easement on 175.333 acres known as Horsecreek Ranch and owned by W. Michael Fagen. The
Conservation Easement included a clause regarding Carson City’s Right of First Refusal and “Exclusive
Option to Purchase” should the owner consider a sale of the property(s). On August 4, 2014, Mr. Fagen
faxed a letter stating his intention to sell Horsecreek Ranch with a listing price of $3.5 million. The total
land area under consideration for purchase is 201 acres.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)
(L) Resolution () Ordinance
(X) Formal Action/Motion (__) Other (Specify)

Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: (_) Yes (X) No

Recommended Board Action: I move to accept the recommendation of the Open Space Advisory
Committee to not pursue the purchase of any and all of the three parcels known collectively as the
Horsecreek Ranch.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: In March 2009, Carson City successfully completed
an Agricultural Conservation Easement on 175.333 acres known as Horsecreek Ranch and owned by W.
Michael Fagen. The Conservation Easement includes three parcels: all 121 acres (+/-) of Parcel 3, APN
007-051-82, and over a portion representing 25.548 acres (+/-) of Parcel 1, APN 007-051-83, and over a
portion representing 28.785 acres (+/-) of Parcel 2, APN 007-051-84 (for a total of 175.333 (+/-) acres.
The total land area under consideration for purchase is 201 acres.

The Conservation Easement included a clause regarding Carson City’s Right of First Refusal and
“Exclusive Option to Purchase” should the owner consider a sale of the property(s). On August 4, 2014,
Mr. Fagen faxed a letter stating his intention to sell Horsecreek Ranch with a listing price of $3.5
million. Carson City has 45 days from the offer, until September 19", to accept the offer and disperse
5% of the offer price towards the option.

Staff has had conversations with Mr. Fagen and has indicated the possible recommendation towards
decline of the purchase. Staff believes that the perpetual conservation easement has provided a
























recreational, educational, or other approved uses of the Property. Carson City
acknowledges, recognizes and respects all existing vehicular (and other)
easements associate with the Property existing as of the date of this Agreement.
Any use of motorized vehicles off of roadways is prohibited except when
necessary for agricultural and ranching purposes.

6. Tree Cutting. The harvesting or removal of trees; provided, however, that
Fagen shall have the right to (i) cut or collect firewood for the heating of ranch
and residential facilities on the Property; and (ji) cut or remove trees as
reasonably necessary to control fire, insects and diseases, prevent personal
injury and property damage, and to allow construction or repair of residential or
agricultural facilities. Fagen may also develop and, with the express prior written
approval of Carson City, implement a long-range plan for the growing and/or
harvesting of trees in a manner that is consistent with the purpose of this
Easement.

7. Dumping. The dumping or other disposal of wastes, refuse or debris on the
Property, except for organic material generated by permitted agricultural and
residential uses on the Property; provided that any such dumping or disposal of
organic material shall be in accordance with applicable law and generally
accepted agricultural management practices. No trash, refuse, vehicle bodies or
parts, rubbish, debris, junk, waste, or hazardous waste shall be placed, stored,
dumped, buried, or permitted to remain on the Property except as reasonably
required for the use of the Property for agricultural and residential purposes, and
in accordance with applicable law.

8. Soil Degradation. Ranching, agricultural or other uses, otherwise permitted
under this Easement, which result in significant degradation of soil quality.

9. Water Quality Degradation. Ranching, agricultural or other uses, otherwise
permitted under this Easement, which result in significant degradation of water
quality.

10. Surface Alteration or Excavation. Any alteration of the general topography or
natural drainage of the Property including, without limitation, the excavation or
removal of soil, sand, rock, or gravel, except as may be required for uses on the
Property incidental to agricultural and residential uses permitted herein, subject
to the approval of Carson City, such approval will not be unreasonably withheld.

11. Fencing Restrictions. To facilitate the unencumbered movement of wildlife,
no fences shall be constructed west or north of Neal’s Flume to the point the
flume passes under the road at the edge of the meadow. Continuing from that
point, no fences shall be constructed north or west of a line 50 feet north of the
access road descending from King's Canyon Road to a point 50 feet northeast of
the adjacent creek, and continuing to a point 50 feet west of the hairpin turn on
the access road, from there continuing parallel to and 50 feet northwest of the
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principal goals of the Open Space Plan. Additionally the location of this
irrigated meadow high up on the watershed provides a significant wildlife
foraging area surrounded by undeveloped uplands with forested cover
areas. This ranch represents one of the last irrigated pasture lands in
Carson City. From a historical standpoint this area has been continually
managed as a pasture since the 1860's, representing a land use that has
not changed in over 130 years. Maintaining this site_provides a historical
example of Carson City area basically unchanged from the Comstock era.

General Description of the Operation.

Currently Mr. Fagen has an arrangement with the Schulz family that
allows the grazing of the irrigated meadow by approximately 40 pair of
cow/calves. The grazing is done during the summer season and the cows
winter on the adjacent Schulz property. For the use of the pasture the
Schulz family maintains the irrigation system and changes water as
necessary. Forage species composition, meadow topography and
isolation of the area imply that the best use of the pasture is livestock
grazing as the land is marginal for hay production. Mr. Fagen and the
Schulz family seek to maintain this current operation into the future. The
current operation seems mutually beneficial to both parties. The only
change anticipated is the possible restricted use of approximately 26 acre
area — see attached map — excluded from the conservation easement that
could fenced or partially fenced if the zoning is exercised.

Irrigation System:

The contour open ditch system with water delivery through a pipe mainline
has already been described. A hillside ditch, originating from the north fork
of Clear Creek diversion structure, provides the source to the irrigation
distribution system. Ditch water flows for approximately ¥z mile into an
enclosed re-enforced concrete box. The large box fills and then
distributes water to the pipeline or by-pass. This box works as the
sediment basin for the system. This system, particularly the conveyance
ditch, needs to be actively maintained to insure an irrigation supply and
prevent gully erosion associated with ditch bank failure. (See map) Jeff
Schulz, who manages the water for the two properties, stated that the
conveyance losses on this ditch were significant and consequently the
ditch is not used during the minimum flow periods of north fork of Clear
Creek. Riparian vegetation and aspen down gradient from this ditch does
indicate some conveyance loss. This impacts late season (August —~
October) irrigation of the pasture area. Aithough the pasture does not
receive full season irrigation, the area of meadow has been consistent for
many years indicating a sustainable balance between water supply and
meadow area, achieved under the current/improved irrigation system.
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Carson City and the landowner could consider constructing this
fence.

e Commercial logging of the woodland should be restricted based on
its low productivity and value as wildlife habitat.

s A new active headcut is occurring at the very northern reach of the
main channel. This should be stabilized as a condition of the
conservation easement. The method of stabilization should be
based on recommendations developed by Natural Resources
Conservation Service or a licensed engineer.

o Stocking of the pasture should initially not exceed 150 animal unit
months, but could be adjusted based upon pasture condition
monitoring

o Some type of unobtrusive delineation needs to be established
between the area of conservation easement and the parcel excluded

from the easement.

Report Developed by

Steve Walker
Walker & Associates
661 Genoa Lane
Minden, NV 89423
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Exhibit E
Easements

SCHULGTAGEN
ALLCUSS ROAD FASEVENY
LEGAL D=SCRIPIION
Jarunry 24, 2006
A 5ixlp of lund U 1t vide iy rond cavenont pripessey, 25 fagt on wikar s.de af

the following deseritusd sereding, locatud within portioas o Scctions 22,34.0d 33,
Toremskis 15 Nenly, Ryage 39 Fust, MM, Cersan City, Nevada, heinyg nices paricalurdy
desgibed as fdllows: )

REGINNTNG at a point 00 the Northedy bradary jue ol APN 7-051-78 as 30w
on Record of Survey Mep No, 2563, Offieiul Recoads, Carson Gity, Neviels, which benrs
8. 02°30567 W, 116647 Fexx fiosn 1 Nosth Oresquerier {144} eomer ol said Secion
Y

thenue wleng ond centerline the indlowing 98 erursas:

l}. 9279030 W, 225" featy

2) 19563 feeralong the ars of a survit 0 1 right having 3 centru) ragle of
50240 wea a radivs of 200.60 faet, (chord bors 8. 53°41'56" W, IN7.95 fecty;
5, 8344307 W, 130,73 fel;

21954 101 sfong the sre of'a covve 10 the Yoft baving a ceniral e o2 27827
and 1 radiv nCS00.00 Beot. (vhovd beam 8, 73913'56 W, 21842 %eul);
8. 62°24M37 W, 203.52 fucs;
3 32.19 cect along the are «'a carve b Oiezlght haviig o conweal ungle of 2923411 5"
omdl a padtins of 100.00 feet, (chard bears S, /741'S(* W., 5160 licet);
73 N.R721N2" W, 6Y.1S foer;
8) 11147 foer ulmg the arc uf a curva 10 the 11l Yaving # centrul nngle of
WSTAT* andd v rading of PO feel, ekl hoars 5. STIU05° W, 11,4.48 fzer);
9)  S.2171 11" W, 18840 fenl;
U 195,15 16 aloag the arc o gurve ke the right hoving 2 cental tmale of
730753 omd o radiu of KOG focr, (chard baes 8. 25927067 W, 105.07 fzul);
il) 8 20%1302° W, 3020 ety
12; 12629 ket sony ihe arc ofa oxvie i the rlaf Suving w comrai ungie o
13°19'43" und a rail'ess of 50000 Zeet, fchord bears 8. 35°524 5™ W., 116.00 feen);
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13} S. %3235 W, 17912 fect;

19) SRR Inctalenys e 2re el caoves o the @M Baviing u eeatral onghe of G3RW)
aund s rading of SC3.07 lises, (0307 bnwrs 8, 307, 258" W, 58.44 lixi);

15) 121.7% et akang, 15 arc oF 8 @irss oaie sighs having o oot auyli of
13%58'S2" mnd a rding of 512,62 feet, (ihord besrs 8. 42748 €57 W.. 120.89
fret);

16) 8. 4974228" W, 126.25 fous;

1) 72.63 fe2t nlnag the ure of a curve 1o 1w Fght having 2 centr] nngls of
5°37119" i a ronfius of 100,00 Joct, {chim] beaes §. 723103 W., 77.54 feut);

18) N.3%012° W, 3973 gt

19) 41.65 feetakmy the ar: ol carve I Lie ki huvling o cuntrad angle of 7993234
e ysdlas 01 W0 I fest, (chord Iroevs $. 55°33%31° W,, 38.3K B);

2)) B ISCATI W, 1910 el

21} 3042 ef vhang e sre of a anvs W the Toft having a coiral angle af’

14 20°15” aud o nalius of 2000 foet, fehord bears S, 3672254 k., 31.39 feet);

22) R.88"31DI1"E.. 84.72 fict;

23) 15144 feet ulimg the wce sF @ curvie 1o the lett having « venteal ungle of
2575520° vl a yudizs oF THLU0 feel, (chard onrs N, 76750719° I, 149.81
fzet);

23) N, 623109 k., 75.£4 feot;

25) 55.96 feet ukong the anc of'a curvo 1o the kel bavles » conoral anple of |7°%249"
and o echus ai’ 187.47 fexl, (chord beves N. 530014 1%, 55,74 Rl

28) 55.79 itt sbony the ars of'n carve b iFc right huving A ventrsl angle of
W2579" nnd arudins of 156.49 feet, (dromd boars N, 35'21°39" k., 55.5¢ Sl

271 N, 03¥39'29" K., 27925 feety

235 297.82 feet ulimg tho ure off a curve o whe sipht having n ecgnral ungle of
24722°18" and u wcttus o TR0.U0 fiel, (cord bunrs N, 7794548" 1, 293,58
fet);

29) N, 392" k., 315.30 fest;

) 46.89 feet vkmy the arv of o Surve o tite riht having A eeutral xngle of
A4%45°37" aikl 1 aius A G100 thet, (chord bewrs . 68°A3'45” 12, 45,70 text):
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31) el Zeralomy the ane of s clrve 1o the keh Javing 8 centra) sgls n20°16%25
0 & rexiins 0F 227.25 fewt, (chond boacs § S6°0943" B, 79.99 fear);

32} 5907 Ja along the ars of u enrva ks e lght hsv.ig o ool amgle of
26"3ULS ond & uding o' 61,00 tet, (iduad beurs S, 38°) 1'48° K., 36,40 Teety

33) S, 095R91 L, 45,9 el

24) 28.18 %ee% alorg the arc of 3 wuree W 17 ko having a centra) angk: of t°36') 7
md o saddias uf 20000 Ket, (herd betre S, 15°2449% Iy, 3822 Btk

35 §.20°2587 T, 1483 foet;

36) 76.72 feeradong the tre of 2 curve: tothe right having a ceriral anple of
1473909" and u radits al 3044 Fret, (ehnnd boars 8. 13331230 K., 76,51 feet);

37) 21465 fectalng e dne al's cirve fo the lef) baving a coouml anple
1794514 and a ndins of 700051 rexl, (chord boars K. 140326 6, 115,79 feety;

3B) S 23°STO3N K, R).10 feet;

39) M.25 feet afong the ave oF 8 kuF¥e 10 e 1ight laving a cestral anyle of
10°20°29" 10 & Jading of 300.00 foet, (chord bea~ S. 18°46M8" 1., 90,12 lecl):

40) 8. 17934337 1, 13236 Iecy;

41) 13996 fect alang the ure of a curve: tothe Tof Eaving s centm? angle 0f $40199°
and 2 muding of’ 1 QHLUD Feat, (cbord hems 8. 1753707 E., 159.84 feat);

42} §,20%3742% L, 58,43 few;

43) 91.94 fearalomg ths wnt of a Surve 1o the right having o caiml anph: of
10°32'G7" end a vadiux of 50000 fect, (Cdaml boam 8, 167214380 ., 9).81 fexd);

# S N3 £, 177.92 feel:

45} 99.52 e along tha are of s curve e the R luviug 2 veniral angke of 6°34'45°
und & radiex of ¥2.00 feer, fchord bsam 8, 14335 E., 96,10 tem);

460 8. 13°00'9" R.. 21.77 foce,

47} 31156 Rat sl the arc of 8 curve 1o tha right Baving a central angla of
1775103 and a nulivg oF | GO0.00 test, (elnin? bears &, M9%U49R" k., 31230
eef)y

48) S-MUYIE B, 311.0) feer; .

49) 78.27 xtalory the aecaf s v In the lefl having 4 contl mighs ol 5620321
and a rziisg of #0.00 2eet, (chord bewcs S, 28¢ 0'55° 1o, 75.18 iicen);
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S0} B, S6MIPAE, 3200 feu;

51) 817.4) fmvl nlony ther are of & erve t0 she vight lusving a centre! sugie af
48°2146" end a radies of 1O foet, (chord beax S, 32p)asr 5,81.93 42

32} S5.0MSOSI"E, 114.37 foet;

33) 84.80 feeratong the ur vlacor: 1o s Yl Roving » comend gl of 24%4502"
aml s radivs ol J50.00 tocy, {chaed bears 8. 10°1322° T, 64.29 fict);

31) S.30EA951°T, 14845 ik

#3) §2.38 fectalony 1the are of 'y cuve i the right Piving u caurl augk:of
1574558 and adius o 360,00 foes, (chiosd buors 8. 24913'537 12, 62.12 leety:

S6 8. I6SUSS™ k2, 3575 frey;

57} 303.16 fict along ihe ase 0f a sacve th 12 Joft having a cenlrs] rrgleaf
AB3C'SR” wred @ 3addivk of GUO.IM Koet, (v erd dears S, 31720024 k., 20991 fea);

SB) 5.43°9853" E., 325,48 foxy;

39) 151,50 feet aTomz the acoof n curve 1o the leN having 2 caial sngls of
37730°29" aend n yadins o230.00 Feel, (chond bears S. $4°91077 K., 148,78 fxt);

i) 5. 8333217 1., R4.2] Tfee;

61} '10.64 o Xong the arc of'u curve w thz fvlt taving a centrai angls of 16°1322°
und asadius of 25086 Tev, {ehumd bears . §8°2(:58 * ., 70.20 fost);

42) M.A0%1517" B, 149.69 Kt

63) 220075 Fect whmyg the ace of'g cwve tr e clghn hovlug o ecotral ungls of
30'06'S0" and a mius 0f420,00 fect, fehosd beits 5. B4%4 114" 15, 2i8.21 fecl}y

68 S.GPITSI K, £0.57 fooy

45) 14292 feerafong theure &f a curve 16 the 126 hisving 2 cantal gl of
18°5738" and 1 radiws 01 450.00 Vel (chood hears 8. 77°06'40" T, 14822 kex):

66) 8. HROEFI" L, M3 feey;

67} 79.76 tout slong the arc of u curve o the vight having a centm) anple if 190825
und a radéus of SUD.00 fece, {chumd bean: 8. 8<°G1 191 E,, 79.68 ftox);

68} 8. 79°ZTu6" R, 9147 lieet;

) 36.69 feevalorg bo ac ais curve S e JeR Fuving a el Augde of 5134947
#od 2 rurivs of 255.48 fect, (bord bears S, 833R'SRE., 16.66 feet);

W) S.87°40°5)" I, 5832 oty
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71} 25.78 teer along Ve @s of'a curve 10 the sight having & cantrdd ngle of
T471829" Nnd 4 euddivg of 101,70 Soct, {chord dcass K. 8693335 B 25.71 fixx);

72) 182,10 teef along e st of a curve 10 the e Brviag  ecatra anyic of
26°UFYL uml ¥ redius of 40009 fes, {eliom bears §. 8526'32" I, 199,33 fect);

23; N. §0°2K36" E.. 6H.6° Jats

74) 214 98 fret clomy the aes of p curea v Wie 2ighl having b crairl angle of
S373%311" und a roding ol 230.00 169, (chord homs £, 73%4478% L., 207,21 feet);

72 8. 4508°13" 12, 133,98 feel;

76) 222.2i foct along he are ' curve 1 the koft having o camrul sazks 0™
31740A3° and o cadicy of HHLID fess, {chiyd bars Y. 4143514" B., 219.36 feat);

T7) S.7794T507 L, 45.90 foct;

78y 11216 Fee nlang the ure 02'a curve 10t ript having u scunal ungle of
12°50r46" avwd & radives Y 500,00 fecl. {chon] ey 8. 71222133° 32, 11157 fonl);

TY) 8. BISTUYV L, 173,40 ferl;

80) 99.24 foctalimy the ae ol cwive to e right § sving o centro) angie of
C4"3743” and a nutius of RA.N 50et, (chird bears 5. 323818" E., 85.51 feox);

/1) X CGOMIPATUE, 48,13 feoy;

82) 7796 el nlong the i of 2 cve o the right. having u castral angle of
F5%1954” arnd v radivs ar 80.00 Joer, (chiord bravs S. 27735'30" W, TA91 fear);

33) 8.5573027" W., 226.52 1ees;

&4) 130.51 fect along e are af'a emsve te the 1A baving g central smgle of
079737 il & residers of RO fiey, (chond hemss 8, 3619 W, 109.27
fret);

83) B.52°1TY° T, 24245 liewy;

86) 194.54 et alang the arc of v enrve W 1he right having a cor tal nagla o)
53441529 and a rdins of 200.0) feet, Ichioni hears S. 24%35'13* ., 186.94 eet);

A7) 5. 03"2R'92" W, 253.50 foet;

£8) 167,54 feat uling the are of a curee i [he left huving o central anpte oi°
4175981 and » s of 200,44 teet, {vhord burs S, 20°33°13% ks, 167,69 Toet);

89) . £4°3398" £, 194,89 feut;

) 74.63 leet ulong the ars of & ciuve 1o the gl Yaving u coutral aryle of

F .
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1427113 and a radius of 20.00 fext, (chand honrs S, 26¢42'S3 * W, 56.42 ket
1) N.S200NS" ., 195.63 Soeyy )
£27) 80.48 et phong e wre of 8 curer ia the Joft having # camal unyls of
15374157 andd o sadies of 30,08 f5ut, (Giord bears 8. 21081067 W, 5843 lisst);
03) 8. 552317 E, 33435 ek
94 12918 feet kmy the are ol & cnave 1o tha vighe having n conten) sryle of
TAROSF" vael o sadius oF 100.00 fecl, {chord bears 8. (82427027 22, 120,39 fexc);
95) 783,57 Reet aliny, e are of 2 eurvs 10 168 kefl having A semral anike o)
8221750 and a radina of 537.00 feet, {elwend Buurs 8. 2275098" £, 76144 foot);
35) IRLI0 fect olang, the s of & cures w tho el having 3 cemnyl angls of
110°07%13" and a rudius of 146.87 fect. Jelnend hutrs N, 60°56°4%" 1 2481
foet);
97) 133.85 izl along the urc of a ciwve by (he right Fuvipng # cental imule of
DOCOVHO" urd y rading of 73.74 22, Ghoni bonas N. 30°52'54" 15, 10430 feel);
93) 283,01 feer akong the ars i a vsrve to the Higlt baving 4 cermal angle of
17°56'98" and a n.ins of Y0359 Reet, (chond bewrs . 7S ORI B, 282 86 foor)
0 a psrint on the Nevthaly cight-of-viay line of 2.5, Highway 50 baing the
POINT'OF TERMIMATION which heory N, 87°38°23" W, 3699.62 feet frune T
Wes: Uire-guarier corner ol srid Seetim 35,

h: sidclioes of the sbove deseribed S0 faok wire caseinert. shall be lengfhicaed or
shartaned i degin oa the Newtherly and Fastorly boundagy line of said APN 2-051-73,
i end on suid Nowthody right-ofway lira oI 1,5, Highwoty 50,

Conte’ninw, 14,95 zeves, wore or Loss. .
Basis s Roaring:
Th Jime besween NIXD S Manuurent Muzbers 760364M und 760007\,

(N, HR355°58" K.Y f’f"‘"""”“‘i
‘/ o ‘f‘...‘
R x % e’y v.. -q. .
TREPARED BY: -' " n,\pq» t M ,t:,\
Dareel M. Hauis, 1.5, 8 6497 } h:\&;? Y159
Resonrce Comixcpis, fns. A 24 .\, % é% Al
.0, Box 11706 212 Eis Poin) Road, Suits 443 °

Zuphyt Cove, NV 30448
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WILLIAM MICHAFL FAGEN
38" ROAD CASEMENT
LEGAL DESCRIPTTON

Dusuinber 23, 2008

A 50-fuot velde stripy ol Innd lecated within » portion ol the Weet one haltaf
Saclion 22, Township 15 Notth, Rooge 29 East, MDWV, Camson City, Newnd, being 23
dee on Sl side ol Uk followlng dsaeriberd ocaterline:

DT.GTNNING o a poin! on the Sf;m!'-u-ly Ramdazy line ol Pareg] 18 a8 stawn o
Renied of Surrey Vap No, 2568, PDooument No. 338768, Officlal Recintds of Cason
G, Nowada whicd hears N, 3773302 T, 1673.14 tee loim the Sourhwest enmier of
said Sexinn 27 . )

theneo N, G8°21'24" W., 76,6 fou;

thence \. fA°219)7" £, 191.14 feck

therce N, 33%42'33" 5, 111,68 foet:

thence N, 12430'414 T, 276,15 feet;

thenea V. 22252057 12, 81.70 feo,

thastee V. 04°53°19% b, 105,97 fivy;

thenes N, 10°1R'50" W, 97.52 (el:

thenee N, 9371539 W, 118,97 feer;

thenca K. 153900'05" L, 2537 fect;

fhenes N. 2670T32" £, 14.57 lest v 8 point on the Smichozly boundury line of

Parcal 2 ut shown an Mup of Diviston Inbs Lavyge Parcets, 1k No, . which
hoars . §U°57°28™ E., 115H.16" ivon1 the Sowhwewery corned theren

thoace N, 26207732 k., 59.71 focr;

thenee N 2621 'SOME,, 107K el

Ihenea N. 3KT544S" L, 4253 toey;
thaee N, 333151 13, 85.48 foor;
thenee N, 93%54'51% E., 65.9R e

thence N, 17200 10F 3, 93 97 ety
thence N, 46'29'41° T, 85,02 feet;
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themae N, 56°1-4104 I, 148.21 foer;

shacee N, 457D5'38" k., 49,09 fach to a poirt on the Easterdy boundzsy lrw of wid
Parcel 2 which boas N. 16°417397 W, 815 41 feet Grom ik Sonthmslerty comes thereofs

thetee N 15-U338" 12, 73,01 feet;

thence N, 42°58°53" 13, 129,50 158

shenee N, 34°03°23° £, 92,94 Teef;

then2e N, 44"4¥'537 E,, -18.96 lexr o the POINT OF TERMINATION, being a
Fulas o the centerline of an oxiving socess omement per Document No. 336895, Ofiial
Reaords of Carvem City, Nevude, suid poit bears N, $4D8°50™ W , 950,28 (i from the
Carder onc-quastee curney of Section 27.

The sidelies of e uhove deseribend SO-fot wide ewament ace 4y he lzagthenad
or shortened 0 ermituate o i sume doscribad lings o3 the POTNT OF BLOINNISG
aml POINT QF THRMINATION.

Containing 2545 acne, MOre o less.
Rasis ol Beuring:

The line Detween NDOT mouun-ent uumaers 2606040 and 760007
(N 985538 " L.y

PREPARED BY:

Dawsyl M. Hurmis, LY, & 6497
Resowcee Cimucpts, 2ne.

P.0. Box 11796

22 Flks %int Road. Siita 443
Lephyr Cove, NV §0448
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WILLIAM MICHAEL FAUTPN
DITCI FEAREMENT
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Devember 23, 2615

A shrip of lerid "geated within a portiom of the West one-hy.fof Sactinn 37,
Towasitip 15 Nortl, Range 19 Fagr, MDM, Cursm Ciry, Mevactu, oy ditch mie-velienlar
ucpo3s and inuinlennace and the aveyance of witer AFN §7-051-78, Ihe cenmedins

ceseibend a5 Sollows:

BUHGINNING = a paint ou the Souther'y Jovradary e of Paveel 118 8y shavn on
Reunrd of Nurvey Map Ne. 2565, Docoment No. 338768, Officlal Revards of Cusin
City, Nevadn, which bas N, 26°26'S0 T2, 118205 text; um the Seuthwest cornce we’
zaid Sectum 27;

theuce N, 2132507 B, 72.07 feer:

chence N. 1552923" 1., 38.25 Lo

thence N. 13725 15"E., 61.16 1iw;

thenes N, D432'18" W, 38,65 feer;

thones N | 5351US" E., 34.88 feor;

thence N. 4390007 K., 42.99 Reot;

thaee N. 2772, 4 T, 29,33 feel;

thenoe W, 342412 T, 42,52 feer;

thaace M. 18650327 15, 71.65 fect:

1acnee N. 04°08'03A k., 34.01 foct:

thenos NL 1S"1603° W, 48.7D lias;

thenve N, 13730727 L., 47,30 fzex;

thence N 1G°$9937* W, 25.87 focx;

thanee N. 19%242Y £ 17149 Kty

thenug N, 195402 ° F,, 220,39 teet;

thenee N, 33V4P53™ 12, ) 92,62 fect to u prinl oo 1 Southerly boundary lina of
Purcs: 2 13 showr nn 1% Map of Division imto Largs pureels, Fle No, |, wlich
bears §. 82<57 28" I, I1M)7,787 fom) (2 Southwesterly comer heseo!?
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thence N. 13475V T, 2258 Niale

thenes N. 3819417 I, 332.64 feet;

thictiee 8. 60~1235" E., 6547 2

thoneo 8. £ 1339°37 B, 198.0] fost:

Ifmnae 5. 22754°22% I, 80,42 lkel w / poiim on said Sopikaly buvadary e of
I'z¢ce: 2, whics bears 8. 85°S7°287 L., 148433 foet frones sk Siutbivestorly enmier
thercof:

) thomee §. 2255492" B, 12047 st

thetive N, 59207249 T, 23,71 teek;

tinence N. S1"11'18" 5., 41.63 feet;

thicnee N. 13°26"50" k.. 4545 Loty

iheee N 0€24721° T, $2.78 S b n poim s saied Souhexly bovndary e
oF Parvel 2, which breurs 8. K99S7:2R™ R, 1648.46 lite) lrom wid Souikwostcry eome
thereot® .

thenee N, 35°24°23° E,, 1496 fect;

thencs ™, 14°35'21° T, $3.62 leens

thexice N, 46752'38" 15, 46.50 (eei;

thenee N, SUULG557 .. 3332 foct ¢o the POINT OF TERMINATTON, suid point
#lse huing 1 poini an the Besterly boundery line of said Sarecl 2, wasch s2xs
8. 819041027 W, R92.74 fex=? [m Lhe Cenles ine-quaivier omer of wid Scerion 27,

Basis of Being:

The Tine helwmen NDOT manimesy numbieg @0V md 760007TM
(M. S8VSS'SH" 1L) ; .

YREPARED BY:

Darryd M. TTareis, PT.S. & 5407
Resouree Conegpy, Tne.

2O Box 117%

212 Elks Polur Raad. Suite 143
Zephyr Cowe, NV 89418
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s to the golf course, so that

mately 1/4 mile down hill of the new Hwy 50 und ) the _
m and return to Carson City,

sing the parking/trailhead would have easy ac,
g | to go all the way to the Spooner junction.

4) Itisapp
visitors/hiker
without h

5) It coul sed as a safe egress point for the mstallatxon;jof

» ains for cars going up to Lake
Tahoe i inthe er months. Lo i

The property‘.ls partially wooded and on an upslope and has beautlful views of Carson Valley and Jobs
Peak. After an initial modest (30 ft.) hill, there is a flat, plateau-h area covering several acres.” This
would be,an ideal spot for the parking and trailhead area, (orint nt Carson City does not buy the’
pot for a large smgle famlly luxury home), as it mostly v‘shielded by the i;;itiél upslqu

As I have said, T do belleve the highest and best use of the property s for the benefit of the citizens of
Carson City--as a minimum for the preservatlon of the undlsturbed scenic comdor--and possﬂ)ly for

i ’ ,nt to ‘sell the property atmy .
to buy it beforeI fonnally hst it
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Exhibit C
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Fax Cover Sheet
W. M. Fagen
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wmfagen@hotmail.com
Sendto: from: Michael Fagen
MR, T (T zmaun
Company; CCos Date: X /L( / it
cC:’ _ ' Fax: +1-8646-590-8237
Faxnumber: S0 _ 9 (2fc— Tel: +1-775-849-0615

RE: MSe Cc\ee L G:P 2 Tota! pages, including cover: 5

Commends: &a TAN Aimm R
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‘W. Michael Fagen, Trustee
William Michael Fagen 2005 Trust
15925 Caswell Lane
Reno, NV 89511

Monday, August 4, 2014

Carson City Open Space

Attn: Mr. Juan F. Guzman, Manager
CC Parks and Recreation Dept.

3303 Butti Way, Building #9

Carson City, NV 89701

Dear Mr. Guzman:

As we have previously discussed, please accept this letter as formal notification of my intention to sell
Horse Creek Ranch, and as legal notification, pursuant to the Deed of Agricultural Conservation
Easement, executed between myself and Carson City in 2009, hereby notify and "Offer" Carson City
the "Right of First Refusal" which may be exercised via an "Exclusive Option to Purchase" as outlined
in the same Deed (Section 13.B, copy attached).

Pursuant to said Deed, Carson City has 45 days from today's date (or September 19, 2014, allowing for
mail, etc.) to accept this Offer by disbursing funds in the amount of 5% of the Offer Price. I am setting
the listing price at $3.5 Million, thus calculated to result in an option price of $175,000, which would
be applied to the full purchase price such that the total net due, 75 days from the Option Exercise Date,
would be $ 3.325M. 1 would also be open to discussing an installment purchase if that would facilitate
such a transaction and if it would be feasible under regulatory guidelines.

T do understand that this matter will need to be taken up with the Carson City Open Space Committee
and with the Board of Supervisors, so please ensure that it gets prompt scheduling and hearing time.
As soon as you have visibility as to the direction Carson City wishes to take in this matter--posmve or
negative--I would appreciate prompt notification.

I have enjoyed working with you and your staff over the past decade to conserve this unique and
valuable resource for the open space appreciation of future generations.
Sincerely,

W. Michael Fagen

Attachment: Deed of Agricultural Conservation Easement, Page 10, Section 13, Paragraph B
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regulations might be sold or conveyed. Subject to all applicable land division
and subdivision regulations, there shall be no restrictions on subdivision of
Parcels 1 and 2, 007-051-84 and 007-051-83, respectively, due to this Easement,
provided that any subdivision that involves the Easement shall carry this
Easement in tact, in whole or in part, along with the new parcels. However, it is
agreed that the sale or conveyance of one or more parcels separated from or
made apart from Parcel 3, # 007-051-82 is inconsistent with the purpose of this
Easement. Nevertheless, Fagen may accomplish lot line adjustments with
adjacent property owners in order to facilitate management or administration of
the land, subject to the approval of Carson City which approval shall not
unreasonably be denied. If Fagen receives less acreage than he relinquishes,
then Carson City must approve, in its sole discretion, the lot line adjustment
agreement.

B. Carson City's Right of First Refusal. As a part of this
Agreement, Fagen hereby grants Carson City a “Right of First Refusal” fo
purchase any or all of the three parcels known collectively as Horsecreek Ranch
prior to a public sale of the same, subject to the following conditions: Fagen
may sell any part of Horsecreek Ranch to friends or family without a public listing
for sale of the property and without Carson City’s involvement. Should Fagen
wish to list the property for sale with a realtor, he will first offer an “Exclusive
Option to Purchase” of the said property to Carson City, the cost of said Option fo
be 5% of the Listing Price of the property. Carson City will have 45 days from
Fagen'’s offer of Exclusive Option to Purchase in which to accept the offer of the
Option and to disburse the 5% funding. Carson City will then have 75 days from
the day the Option is executed by both Parties to close on the property and
complete the transaction in full. Should Carson City proceed to satisfy on a
timely basis all of the conditions of the agreement for sale of the property,
including full funding within the 75 day escrow period, then the original 5%
exercise price paid for the Option will be credited toward the final purchase price
of the property. Should the property be appraised by an independent board
certified MAI appraiser for the amount of Fagen's asking price, or should both
Parties agree on a different price subsequently confirmed by such an
independent appraisal, and should Carson City for any reason not complete the
final sales transaction within the specified time period, then Carson City’s
Exclusive Option to Purchase will expire and it will forfeit the 5% option price to
Fagen without additional benefit. Fagen maintains the right within these time
periods of 45 days and 75 days, respectively, to offer the property for sale to any
third party, known or unknown to him, via realtor or directly himself, for the
purposes of taking secondary, “back up” offers, subject to and subordinate to
Carson City’s failure to perform at any stage of the process described above.

14, Extinguishment. If circumstances other than those caused by
natural forces arise in the future such as to render the purpose of this Easement
impossible to accomplish, this Easement can only be terminated or extinguished,
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remedies. Carson City's remedies described in this section shall be cumulative
and shall be in addition to all remedies now or hereafter existing at law or in

equity.

7.1 Costs of Enforcement. Any costs incurred by Carson City in
enforcing the terms of this Easement against Fagen, including, should Carson
City prevail in any action to enforce the terms of this Easement, costs of suit and
attorneys' fees, and any costs of restoration necessitated by Fagen's violation of
the terms of this Easement, shall be borne by Fagen, amounts not to exceed the
sum received for the original procurement of this Easement. If Fagen prevails in
any action to enforce the terms of this Easement, Fagen's costs of suit, including,
without limitation, attorneys' fees, shall be borne by Carson City, up to the
amount paid by Carson City to Fagen.

7.2  Carson City's Discretion. Any forbearance by Carson City to
exercise its rights under this Easement in the event of any breach of any term of
this Easement by Fagen shall not be deemed or construed to be a waiver by
Carson City of such term or of any subsequent breach of the same or any other
term of this Easement or of any of Carson City's rights under this Easement. No
delay or omission by Carson City in the exercise of any right or remedy upon any
breach by Fagen shall impair such right or remedy or be construed as a waiver.
However, any condition of which Carson City is aware or should have been
aware, and for which no notice of violation and demand for correction has been
sent to Fagen on a timely basis, shall not subject Fagen to damages or costs in
excess of those which would have been required should such a notice have been
given by Carson City upon first learning of said violation.

7.3  Acts Beyond Fagen's Control. Nothing contained in this Easement
shall be construed to entitle Carson City to bring any action against Fagen for
any injury to or change in the Property resulting from causes beyond Fagen’s
control, or without his knowledge, including, without limitation, fire, flood, storm,
drought, earth movement, trespass, climate change, or from any prudent action
taken by Fagen under emergency conditions to prevent, abate, or mitigate
significant injury to any person or to the Property resulting from such causes.

7.4  Third Party Enforcement Rights. Pursuant to NRS 111.410, in the
event that the Carson City fails to enforce the terms and conditions of the
Conservation Easement created by this Deed, as determined in the sole
discretion of the State of Nevada, the State of Nevada shall have the same rights
and obligations of enforcement as Carson City, and under the same terms and
conditions, including the right of access to monitor compliance; provided,
however, that the State of Nevada agrees that it shall not exercise the
enforcement rights granted herein with respect to any act, conduct, or activity

which:

(a)  was the subject of a prior enforcement action by Carson City,
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whether in whole or in part, by judicial proceedings in a court of compstent
jurisdiction, and the amount of the compensation to which Carson City shall be
entitled from any sale, exchange, or involuntary conversion of all or any portion of
the Property subsequent to such termination or extinguishment, shall be
determined, unless otherwise provided by Nevada law at the time, in accordance

with Section 15.

15. Compensation. This Easement constitutes a real property interest
immediately vested in Carson City. For the purpose of this Instrument, the
parties stipulate that the Easement has an initial falr market value as determined
by a self-contained appraisal conducted by a Nevada licensed appraiser qualified
in conservation easements. For the purposes of this section, Fagen and Carson
City agree that, for any future valuations of the Property and the Easement, the
future value of the Easement shall be calculated at the same ratio as the value of
the Easement to the valua of the Property unencumbered by the Easement as
determined by the appraisal conducted to determine the initial fair market value
of the Easement and the Property. The initial ratio of the Easement Is agreed by
the Parties, based on professional appraisal, to be 52.3% of the value of the
unencumbered Property.

16. Condemnation. Should all or part of the Property be taken in
exercise of eminent domain by public, corporate, or other authority so as to
abrogate the restrictions imposed by the Easement, Fagen and Carson City shall
join in appropriate actions at the time of such taking to recover the full value of
the taking and all incidental or direct damages resulting from the taking, which
proceeds shall be divided in accordance with the proportionate values of Fagen's
and Carson City's interests in the Easement portions of the Property as set forth
in Section 15, unless otherwise provided by applicable law. All expenses
incurred by Fagen and Carson City in such action shall be first pald out of the
recovered proceeds. However, should Carson City, or any entity controlled by it,
or any subsequent entity or assign which would have both condemnation rights
and monetary or other recompense or benefit from such an act of condemnation,
be the Authority to take the Property by eminent domain, then Carson City or the
successor entity shall be entitled to recover only one-half of the value of Carson
City's interest in the Easement portions of the Property in the eminent domain
proceedings.

17.  Assignment of Carson City's Interest. Carson City may assign ils
interest in this Easement only to a "qualified organization", within the meaning of
section 170(h) of the Intemal Revenue Code, as amended, or any successor
provision, which is authorized to acquire and hold conservation easements under
Nevada law, provided that all of Carson City's other obligations to Fagen, such
as, but not limited to, appropriate tax assessment, shall remain in full effect,

18.  Executory Limitation. If City shall cease to exist for any reason, or
cease to be a qualified organization under section 170(h) of the Intemal Revenue
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. PREPARFD BY:

REMAINDER PARCEL
LEGAL DFSCRPTION

huwsy 7, 2000

A jrucsl of kusd Eroted within Ui Soulhveesl sac-quoalor of Seesion 27 aid te Southant
ONCSANRT 0F Section 28, 1unnship 13 North, Rargo 19w, MDM, Corson Ty, Novuda, being
more poitienianly deseribecd us folhows:

'RECHNNING at ilxe Su'h unc<pavrler curmer of said Secton 27 heinea LM brass caps

Mo ¥, $9°49201° W, cluay Je South liss of du Subon 27, 1313,32 feel 1w Cie Wesl
ano-sixrecnnh coeer betwees Sectivus 27 wid 34

thenee N G0P23%50° L., .350.26 Jeel L 1o Soullrwcsl onc-aixtesrsh enrser said Seslivn 27

the wee N. 29755%0° W.. 1318.12 foet to Uk Sumd cnoslaosnet 20rmer haiwpen Secliu 27
ud 28;

theme § 00°26°197 W, luag e Wost Line of sudd Sextian 27, 1077.84 fian,

thenee § 6974848 W, 665.93 fosl,

themes N, 35°22'04° W, 493.86 Foels

e N 30718027 12, 1253.50 feet 10 2 puint un aand Wast line ar Seetion 270

hanea N, (5°36'19" 1. ulvog said West linz, 9145 fecr;

thanea § §9°57°28” B., 2640.70 feet tu u puint on ths dast Hinz of the Soilwest ane-yumier

of asid Scctiva 27;
theuce 5, 00750'30" W _idong suid Lust Eno, 239412 s POINT OF BEGINNING.

Comining 121,060 a8, yiork 48 by,

Bsis o Boaring:
v ha ling boswcey NROT ireannment mnntars F60005M il 763007 M (N. BEVS5°58" K.}

Diagyl M. Jhonis, U.LY. & 6497
Ravires Coneepss. Inc,

PO Bux )iTU6

2.1 OOks Poied Ruad, Suito 443
Vophy: Cerse, NV 894448

18 Wi

WMF

2

CC












thepee . 147%0645% k., 308,33 Jeot v u ped: 0n ths 6250 iun clevation contuur line;
thimos slorg said oontewr line the loluving ten courscs;

1) S.HrI806° W, 39,13 ficyy

1) N\N.T6%16M2° W 114990 Boeyy

3} N TST6'SE® ., RI.AR focy;

4) S $6'SSSITW,, 6538 fuet;

5) S. 700550 W, 126,34 et

6) S.39%Ke20" W, 1221 e

) S.24°2750 ' W, 5031 feel;

A) 5552608 W., 124,55 foet;

9) 5.20°%2'16" W., 25.49 foct:

10) 8. £2518°17° W, 68.05 Feet Lo a point on the Weelerly beusdary lins ai'satd
Pavci 1)
s wlvog the Westerdy, Narikerly and Easterly haundary lines of said Parecl 1 the

udkwing fousteen coures;

1) N 16%4430" v, 539.44) fous;

2 N, 33"1505° T, 322.50 feet;

3) 57.00 fect alvrss the pro uf & curve toahe cighi, having a centd angic of
13+32'52" and s rwlivg of 73.00 Reel, (chord bears v, 7701722 B, 55.04 teet);

4; N TEATIS E. H.T7) Nl

5) 33.33 feet alony e arc of 2 cusve b e vight, having a wenira) mglc of
255130 uml ¢ roting of 75.04) Teoh, (chond buaes 4. RRPIEI2" K, 33.57 tust);

6) §.75°20743F K, 80.69 feet;

7} 1538 frul uhmy the acc of o wesve lo the LR, having o ventol nagle of”
3371908" ikl o rudiug of 2506.00 fiser, (chosd bears N, 87939'44° E., 14134 fow):

§) NLTIE0I0” K, 135,04 Fsck:

%) 26.83 Rl nluny the 3tc or'a vaxrvt: Ky the ripht, Saving u cenieal augle of
A7$7NA" and aradins of 175.00 feet, {chon! ears N, 75943457 £s., 26.3) fox);

100N, 30Ty &, 298. 8ok

wsf N\
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11) 16.35 teet alry tha urs of ¢ £Tve tothe Lef), huving, a vomrel mglks of
TR0 xd  redios of 125.00 feet, (Churd lewws NL 76 3548 b, 16,57 lewd);

YN, T2 17E.L 15157 feety

13) 23.4) feet clorig the ure ol omrve tethe (et huving s voniral angle of
10:4392° and a radits oF 125.00 ticd, {chord bewrs N, 67 1623 £, 3.37 foct);

14) N, G1948'32" k.. 4459 fiel; o

15) 8. 00PSS' 1 - W, 1UL,US feet by the POINT OF IEGINN NG,

Vanixining 25.348 Acces, more ur fosy.

Nasis of Buwging:
Lhe Hine ietween NOT monwment numbers T6HHIMA and 7600074
N BH"S5'S8" 1..)

PREPARED ny:

Parpyi BL Ilowiy, P.L.S, o 04973
Rasoarce Coneeply, Bec.

PO Bax 11706

213 Elhs Puind Roud. ¥inte 343
Zendyr Cow, NV 39428
{115) SBN-I500 275~ _.,::..
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